‘l am a child, so | sense where
my parents are’

Keeping you
and your children
ina good place.

Bibi Schreuder



Colophon

Publisher Het Noorderlicht
Copyright © 2023 Bibi Schreuder
First edition 2023

For acquisitions, please contact:
bibischreuder@gmail.com

Author: Bibi Schreuder

Translation: Maartje Rosenstok-Schreuder
Editor: Judy Wilkins Smith

Design and layout: Mirjam Strijbosch
Drawings: Bibi Schreuder



‘l AM A CHILD,
Keeping you

SO | SENSE

and your children

WHERE MY
ina good

PARENTS ARE

place

BiBI SCHREUDER

Translated by
Maartje Rosenstok-Schreuder






To all children and thus to all parents and grandparents
and to everyone who deals with children.

And also to those
who occasionally want to put their child
behind the wallpaper.







Content

Preface
Children and parents
What are constellations?

We are herd animals

21
2.2
2.3
24
2.5

Personal conscience

Individual within the whole system
Survival of the whole

Knowing by being a member of a system
Learning is becoming disloyal

Systems want to be complete

31
3.2
3.3

System conscience
Hired Behavior
"Impossible” behavior

Being a partner and being a parent

41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

The child is the two parents

Being allowed to love both parents
Act via a detour

Parents cannot divorce

13
13
15

21
21
23
26
26
28

31
31
35
37

41
43
44
46

"As long as you are angry with your father, I will close him in my heart"49

Brothers and sisters

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7

5.8
59
5.10
511
5.12

Think for a moment about your own position as a sister or brother
Children who have come in the place of a deceased child

Naming a child after somebody

Which sequence in the children's row

Order out of order

Death also belongs

Giving a place

571  exercise giving place

Sibling quarrels repeat previous conflicts

Children before and children after an important event
Children who represent a previous love of the parents
Megitimate children

Children argue to keep mama alive

Children in a blended family

53
54
54
55
56
56
57
58
59
60
62
64
65
66

71



6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

Blended family

Place for the stepparent

An always out of order family

Table arrangement of blended families

Raising children together

Foster brother or foster sister

Adoption

6.71  What is the place for the biological parents?
6.72  Beingabetter mother, being a better father
6.7.3  Cutroots

6.74  Adoption from another country

6.7.5  Memory of the orphanage

6.7.6 ~ When infertility is the reason for adoption
6.77  What must an adopted child fulfill?

Going to school

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
79
7.10
711
7.12
713

Patterns

Becoming aware of unconscious patterns
Finding out your child illusions

An adult does not leave holes in the system
Let their fate be safe with you

Which school do we choose for our child?
Just like us

Problems are solutions

Mother gesture, father gesture

Going to school for the first time
Changing schools

Child-friendly, parent-friendly

Learning from the future

My child does not want to go to school ...

8.1
8.2
8.3

Children are loyal to their parents

Systemic reasons for skipping school or not wanting to go to school
What can you do as a parent

8.3.1 Exercise accepting your school time

Deeper into systemic thinking

91
9.2

9.3

In the personal conscience

Order in the personal conscience

9.21  Childillusion

9.2.2  Exercise in saying yes

Exchange, (im-)balance in taking and giving in the personal

71
73
74
75
77
78
82
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

91
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
102
105
106

109
109
110
111
112

117
118
119
122
123



10

9.4

9.5
9.6
9.7

9.8

9.9

9.10
911
9.12
9.13

conscience

931 Revenge with love

9.3.2  Exercise from receiving to taking
9.3.3  The first exchange

9.34 Interrupted reaching out movement
9.3.5  Exceptionsin Exchange

9.3.6  Learning is exchange

All three principles

941  Experiment

In the system conscience

Belonging in the system conscience
Exchange in the system conscience

971  Acknowledging guilt

9.7.2  Settling debt in your work

Order in the system conscience

9.81 Patternsin the principle of order
9.8.2 Triangulation

9.8.3  DParentification

9.8.4  Dining table experiment

System thinking is thinking ‘the other way round’
Changing the past is doomed to failure
Being bullied as a symptom

A debt wants to be acknowledged
Patterns after disrupted exchange

Learning difficulties

101
10.2
10.3
104

10.5
10.6

10.7

10.8

Underachieving

10.1.1 The unbearable better fate
Dyslexia

Dyscalculia

AD(H)D

1041 AD(H)D as a social issue
ASD (Autism spectrum disorder)
High sensitivity

10.6.1 What can you do to support highly sensitive children?

Performance anxiety

10.71  Operate from a place other than your own
10.72  Doomed to fail: fulfilling another's mission
10.7.3 The painful failure of a wizard
Meditation: resources for learning

126
126
129
130
130
131
134
135
136
137
138
139
141
142
143
143
143
144
147
148
149
150
150
151

155
157
160
162
164
165
165
168
171
174
175
177
182
183
184



11

12

13

14

15

Bullying

111
112
113
114
115
11.6
117
11.8
11.9

The phenomenon of bullying is more than the bully and the bullied

Being bullied

Where does the danger come from?

Seeing behavior as a direction indicator

Bullying to re-member someone

Is bullying helping someone to take their own place?
Is someone bullied to repay an outstanding debt?
Why does a bully bully?

Acknowledge that it is, as it is

11.10 Looking systemically at the phenomenon of bullying
11.11 For what are subsystems a solution?

11111 Order of functions and time.
11.11.2° Order of leading principles
11.11.3 Systems want to be complete
11114 A constellation

Abortion

121

Abortion is more than an ended life
1211 The abortion counts

Worrying

131
13.2

13.3
134
13.5
13.6
13.7
13.8
139

What is underneath the worries?

Unravel your worries of now and those from the past
13.2.1 Worrying about your child

The systemic side of what you worry about

Investigating whether your worries have a systemic origin
Strange Behavior in Adults

Wrong Friends

Drugs

No friends

Worrying or caring for

13.10 Taking the adult place

Sick children

141
14.2
14.3
14.4

Parents take care of yourself

Meditation: sick child

Eczema as an example

Illness fills in the missing function in the system

When children are drawn to death

10

187
187
187
189
190
191
191
192
193
195
198
199
200
200
201
202

205
205
207

211
211
213
214
216
217
219
220
222
225
227
231

233
233
236
238
239

241



151 TIlive 242

15.2 Following someone 245

15.3 Suicide as a solution to madness in the system 246

15.4 DPerpetratorship and victimhood 247

15.5 Anorexia 249

15.6 Addiction 250

15.6.1 A search for the systemic side of addiction 250

15.7 What is difficult to acknowledge? 252

16 Systemic work as part of your daily life 255

16.1 Meditation 'The Empty Centre' 256

17 Evolutionary force and the movements of consciences 261

171 Life wants to evolve 261

17.2  Destination 264

17.3 Destination in family systems 264

Afterword 267

Bibi Schreuder 268

About Maartje, translator 269

About Judy Wilkins-Smith, editor 269

Bert Hellinger Institute Netherlands 270

Dutch publisher Het Noorderlicht 271
Meditations

Meditation: resources for learning 184

meditation-constellation Worrying about your child 214

meditation sick child 236

Meditation 'The Empty Centre' 256

P Everywhere there is a shovel in the margin is an exercise to do for yourself

11






Preface

Children and parents
This book is about children, and that is why it is also about parents.

Because when you are a child, you have a father and a mother (even if they are not known,
or are out of the picture or are deceased) and you are only a parent if you have had children.
So you cannot be a child without parents, and you cannot be a parent without children ...

Even as adults we are still the daughter or son of our parents. Whether we like it or not, we
are part of our family. We are part of our family's history and family system. We are part of
many systems like the country where you were born or where you live, the neighborhood
you live in, the clubs of which you are a member, your work; we are part of many, many
systems.

This book is about children, and that is why it is about adults. A child is not an adult and an
adult is not a child. At least ...

I'want to invite you to look at children through a systemic lens. With a systemic lens when
you look at a child, you see the child within his or her system: you also 'see’ his or her
parents, his family, the possible history of that family and the entire background of which
this child is a part. So when when you look at a child, you also look at adults in that system.
It means that when you look at your child, you also see yourself as a child within the system
and at the same time as an adult with the 'function’ of mother or father.It also means that
as a professional, you open up to the possibility that the behavior of children you work
with responds to your position in your family system.A systemic lens creates the ability
to perceive without judgement. You accept that which you perceive as true, at this moment
and in this situation. You allow the phenomena to come to you. With this look you gain a
completely different perspective. You see that it is, as it is. And if you accept that without
judgement, then something will happen, even without you doing anything ...

13



This systemic, nonjudgmental phenomenological way of viewing offers insights and space
for solutions. And if we dare to observe without acting immediately, instead actively
perceiving, without judgement or blame, without fighting against it, without wanting to
change what is, then the solutions often come from a completely different angle than we
expect.

The systemic way of looking was able to emerge thanks to many insights we have gained
from system constellations over the past twenty years (see explanation in frame).

Bert Hellinger (1925-2019) brought us this way of seeing things. He was curious about
how social systems worked. By perceiving with this open, curious view through thousands
of constellations he developed insights about forces active in each system. He saw that
there are different system forces that influence our behavior semi-consciously and
unconsciously. Bert Hellinger described these forces as consciences: personal conscience
and the collective conscience (which we have renamed 'system conscience’) and later he
described a third conscience: ‘Geist’ (Jan Jacob Stam further clarified the concept ‘Geist’
under the name of evolutionary force).

Even without constellations - if we know how those system forces work - we can look,
think and act systemically. Systemic viewing and thinking is sometimes quite a switch,
because our Western way of thinking is linear. We often think 'if, then' We think in terms
of cause and effect and above all in terms of good and bad. Apparently having opinions
and judgements have a purpose, otherwise there would not be so many opinions and
judgements.

Systemically, by having judgements you indicate where you belong and who does not
belong. This belonging is one of the systemic principles that significantly influences our
behavior.

In addition to this book being about children and adults, it invites you into systemic
thinking and viewing with themes in the lives of parents and children and people who
work with children, such as teachers and child therapists. They usually came to me with

a question about behavior, which they wanted to explore systemically. Sometimes [ did a
constellation, sometimes a coaching, where I only asked systemic questions, based on a
number of principles that make systems function. I am grateful to all who have enabled me
to deepen my own understanding through their questions.

14



What are constellations?

With a constellation you create a spatial image of a system. This can be your
family system, but you can also do an organizational constellation where you
can, for example, investigate the relationships between teams.

Elements relevant to the question that someone wants to investigate are set
up in the room. Elements may include a father or a grandmother, but can

also include abstract elements such as historical events, a country, or an
organization goal. People can represent those elements (we refer to them as
representatives), but you can also do constellations with figures, or papers and
it is even possible to do a constellation in your imagination.

By looking at a constellation, you can suddenly become aware of unconscious
patterns. Patterns that keep guiding your life while you actually want to go in
a different direction. When you live in the middle of such a pattern, you are
owned by that pattern. By viewing the constellation from a distance, you are
able to become aware of the pattern and once seen you are free to make your
own choices.

Suddenly it becomes clear what your behavior of, for example, ‘difficult

to tackle new things' is trying to portray: perhaps the painful history of a
grandfather who tackled something new, but which ended in bankruptcy with
consequences for many ...

So constellations do not provide solutions, but insight. A constellation teaches
us to zoom out and to focus on what still needs a place in history.

The facilitator of systemic work with constellations is aware of the working
of consciences and he tests, for example by adding elements or by having
sentences spoken, where something still wants to be acknowledged in the
system.

15




