# 'I am a child, so I sense where my parents are'

Keeping you and your children in a good place.

Colophon
Publisher Het Noorderlicht
Copyright © 2023 Bibi Schreuder
First edition 2023
For acquisitions, please contact:
bibischreuder@gmail.com

Author: Bibi Schreuder

Translation: Maartje Rosenstok-Schreuder

Editor: Judy Wilkins Smith

Design and layout: Mirjam Strijbosch

Drawings: Bibi Schreuder

# 'I AM A CHILD,

Keeping you

SO | SENSE

and your children

WHERE MY

in a good

PARENTS ARE'

place

#### **BIBI SCHREUDER**

Translated by Maartje Rosenstok-Schreuder

## To all children and thus to all parents and grandparents and to everyone who deals with children.

And also to those who occasionally want to put their child behind the wallpaper.

## Content

1	Preface Children and parents				
					What are constellations?
2	We are herd animals				
	2.1	Personal conscience	21		
	2.2		23		
	2.3		26		
	2.4	8 7 8 7	26		
	2.5	Learning is becoming disloyal	28		
3	Systems want to be complete				
	3.1	System conscience	31		
	3.2	Hired Behavior	35		
	3.3	"Impossible" behavior	37		
4	Bein	Being a partner and being a parent			
	4.1	The child is the two parents	41		
	4.2	Being allowed to love both parents	43		
	4.3	Act via a detour	44		
	4.4	Parents cannot divorce	46		
	4.5	"As long as you are angry with your father, I will close him in my hea	art"49		
5	Brot	hers and sisters	53		
	5.1	Think for a moment about your own position as a sister or brother	54		
	5.2	Children who have come in the place of a deceased child	54		
	5.3	Naming a child after somebody	55		
	5.4	Which sequence in the children's row	56		
	5.5	Order out of order	56		
	5.6	Death also belongs	57		
	5.7	Giving a place	58		
		5.7.1 exercise giving place	59		
	5.8	Sibling quarrels repeat previous conflicts	60		
	5.9	Children before and children after an important event	62		
	5.10	Children who represent a previous love of the parents	64		
	5.11	Illegitimate children	65		
	5.12	Children argue to keep mama alive	66		
6	Chile	ldren in a blended family 71			

	6.1	Blended family	71	
	6.2	Place for the stepparent	73	
	6.3	An always out of order family	74	
	6.4	Table arrangement of blended families	75	
	6.5	Raising children together	77	
	6.6	Foster brother or foster sister	78	
	6.7	Adoption	82	
		6.7.1 What is the place for the biological parents?	82	
		6.7.2 Being a better mother, being a better father	83	
		6.7.3 Cut roots	84	
		6.7.4 Adoption from another country	85	
		6.7.5 Memory of the orphanage	86	
		6.7.6 When infertility is the reason for adoption	87	
		6.7.7 What must an adopted child fulfill?	88	
7	Going to school			
	7.1	Patterns	93	
	7.2	Becoming aware of unconscious patterns	94	
	7.3	Finding out your child illusions	95	
	7.4	0 ,		
	7.5	Let their fate be safe with you	97	
	7.6	Which school do we choose for our child?	98	
	7.7	Just like us	99	
	7.8	Problems are solutions	100	
	7.9	Mother gesture, father gesture	101	
	7.10	Going to school for the first time	102	
	7.11	Changing schools	102	
	7.12	Child-friendly, parent-friendly	105	
	7.13	Learning from the future	106	
8	Мус	thild does not want to go to school	109	
	8.1	Children are loyal to their parents	109	
	8.2	Systemic reasons for skipping school or not wanting to go to school	110	
	8.3	What can you do as a parent	111	
		8.3.1 Exercise accepting your school time	112	
9	Deeper into systemic thinking			
	9.1	In the personal conscience	118	
	9.2	Order in the personal conscience	119	
		9.2.1 Child illusion	122	
		9.2.2 Exercise in saying yes	123	
	9.3	Exchange, (im-)balance in taking and giving in the personal		

		consci	ence	126
		9.3.1	Revenge with love	126
		9.3.2	Exercise from receiving to taking	129
		9.3.3	The first exchange	130
		9.3.4	Interrupted reaching out movement	130
			Exceptions in Exchange	131
		9.3.6	Learning is exchange	134
	9.4	All thr	ee principles	135
		9.4.1	Experiment	136
	9.5		system conscience	137
	9.6	Belonging in the system conscience		
	9.7	Excha	nge in the system conscience	139
		9.7.1	Acknowledging guilt	141
		9.7.2	Settling debt in your work	142
	9.8	Order	in the system conscience	143
			Patterns in the principle of order	143
			Triangulation	143
			Parentification	144
		9.8.4	Dining table experiment	147
	9.9	Systen	n thinking is thinking 'the other way round'	148
		_	ing the past is doomed to failure	149
		_	bullied as a symptom	150
			wants to be acknowledged	150
	9.13	Patteri	ns after disrupted exchange	151
10	Learning difficulties			155
	10.1		achieving	157
			The unbearable better fate	160
		2 Dyslexia		162
		B Dyscalculia		
	10.4	AD(H)		165
			AD(H)D as a social issue	165
		ASD (Autism spectrum disorder)		168
	10.6	_	ensitivity	171
			What can you do to support highly sensitive children?	174
	10.7		mance anxiety	175
			Operate from a place other than your own	177
			Doomed to fail: fulfilling another's mission	182
			The painful failure of a wizard	183
	10.8	Medita	ation: resources for learning	184

11	Bullying 18			
	11.1	The phenomenon of bullying is more than the bully and the bullied	187	
	11.2	Being bullied	187	
	11.3	Where does the danger come from?	189	
	11.4	Seeing behavior as a direction indicator	190	
	11.5	Bullying to re-member someone	191	
	11.6	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	191	
		Is someone bullied to repay an outstanding debt?	192	
		Why does a bully bully?	193	
	11.9 Acknowledge that it is, as it is 11.10 Looking systemically at the phenomenon of bullying		195	
			198	
	11.11	For what are subsystems a solution?	199	
		11.11.1 Order of functions and time.	200	
		11.11.2 Order of leading principles	200	
		11.11.3 Systems want to be complete	201	
		11.11.4 A constellation	202	
12	Abortion			
	12.1	Abortion is more than an ended life	205	
		12.1.1 The abortion counts	207	
13	Worrying			
	13.1	What is underneath the worries?	211	
	13.2	Unravel your worries of now and those from the past	213	
		13.2.1 Worrying about your child	214	
	13.3	The systemic side of what you worry about	216	
		Investigating whether your worries have a systemic origin	217	
		Strange Behavior in Adults	219	
		Wrong Friends	220	
		Drugs	222	
		No friends	225	
		Worrying or caring for	227	
	13.10	Taking the adult place	231	
14	Sick children			
	14.1	Parents take care of yourself	233	
	14.2	Meditation: sick child	236	
	14.3	Eczema as an example	238	
	14.4	Illness fills in the missing function in the system	239	
15	When children are drawn to death		241	

		Ilive	242
		Following someone	245
		Suicide as a solution to madness in the system	246
		Perpetratorship and victimhood	247
		Anorexia	249
	15.6	Addiction	250
	1	15.6.1 A search for the systemic side of addiction	250
	15./	What is difficult to acknowledge?	252
16	Syst	emic work as part of your daily life	255
	16.1	Meditation 'The Empty Centre'	256
17	Evolutionary force and the movements of consciences		
		Life wants to evolve	261
	17.2	Destination	264
	17.3	Destination in family systems	264
Aft	erwor	d	267
Bibi Schreuder		268	
About Maartje, translator			269
About Judy Wilkins-Smith, editor			269
Ber	t Helli	inger Institute Netherlands	270
Dut	tch pu	blisher Het Noorderlicht	271
Me	ditatio	ons	
		itation: resources for learning	184
	medi	itation-constellation Worrying about your child	214
	medi	itation sick child	236
	Med	itation 'The Empty Centre'	256

Everywhere there is a shovel in the margin is an exercise to do for yourself



٦

### Preface

#### Children and parents

This book is about children, and that is why it is also about parents.

Because when you are a child, you have a father and a mother (even if they are not known, or are out of the picture or are deceased) and you are only a parent if you have had children. So you cannot be a child without parents, and you cannot be a parent without children ...

Even as adults we are still the daughter or son of our parents. Whether we like it or not, we are part of our family. We are part of our family's history and family system. We are part of many systems like the country where you were born or where you live, the neighborhood you live in, the clubs of which you are a member, your work; we are part of many, many systems.

This book is about children, and that is why it is about adults. A child is not an adult and an adult is not a child. At least ...

I want to invite you to look at children through a systemic lens. With a systemic lens when you look at a child, you see the child within his or her system: you also 'see' his or her parents, his family, the possible history of that family and the entire background of which this child is a part. So when when you look at a child, you also look at adults in that system. It means that when you look at your child, you also see yourself as a child within the system and at the same time as an adult with the 'function' of mother or father. It also means that as a professional, you open up to the possibility that the behavior of children you work with responds to your position in your family system. A systemic lens creates the ability to perceive without judgement. You accept that which you perceive as true, at this moment and in this situation. You allow the phenomena to come to you. With this look you gain a completely different perspective. You see that it is, as it is. And if you accept that without judgement, then something will happen, even without you doing anything ...

This systemic, nonjudgmental phenomenological way of viewing offers insights and space for solutions. And if we dare to observe without acting immediately, instead actively perceiving, without judgement or blame, without fighting against it, without wanting to change what is, then the solutions often come from a completely different angle than we expect.

The systemic way of looking was able to emerge thanks to many insights we have gained from system constellations over the past twenty years (see explanation in frame).

Bert Hellinger (1925–2019) brought us this way of seeing things. He was curious about how social systems worked. By perceiving with this open, curious view through thousands of constellations he developed insights about forces active in each system. He saw that there are different system forces that influence our behavior semi–consciously and unconsciously. Bert Hellinger described these forces as consciences: personal conscience and the collective conscience (which we have renamed 'system conscience') and later he described a third conscience: 'Geist' (Jan Jacob Stam further clarified the concept 'Geist' under the name of evolutionary force).

Even without constellations – if we know how those system forces work – we can look, think and act systemically. Systemic viewing and thinking is sometimes quite a switch, because our Western way of thinking is linear. We often think 'if, then'. We think in terms of cause and effect and above all in terms of good and bad. Apparently having opinions and judgements have a purpose, otherwise there would not be so many opinions and judgements.

Systemically, by having judgements you indicate where you belong and who does not belong. This belonging is one of the systemic principles that significantly influences our behavior.

In addition to this book being about children and adults, it invites you into systemic thinking and viewing with themes in the lives of parents and children and people who work with children, such as teachers and child therapists. They usually came to me with a question about behavior, which they wanted to explore systemically. Sometimes I did a constellation, sometimes a coaching, where I only asked systemic questions, based on a number of principles that make systems function. I am grateful to all who have enabled me to deepen my own understanding through their questions.

#### What are constellations?

With a constellation you create a spatial image of a system. This can be your family system, but you can also do an organizational constellation where you can, for example, investigate the relationships between teams.

Elements relevant to the question that someone wants to investigate are set up in the room. Elements may include a father or a grandmother, but can also include abstract elements such as historical events, a country, or an organization goal. People can represent those elements (we refer to them as representatives), but you can also do constellations with figures, or papers and it is even possible to do a constellation in your imagination.

By looking at a constellation, you can suddenly become aware of unconscious patterns. Patterns that keep guiding your life while you actually want to go in a different direction. When you live in the middle of such a pattern, you are owned by that pattern. By viewing the constellation from a distance, you are able to become aware of the pattern and once seen you are free to make your own choices.

Suddenly it becomes clear what your behavior of, for example, 'difficult to tackle new things' is trying to portray: perhaps the painful history of a grandfather who tackled something new, but which ended in bankruptcy with consequences for many ...

So constellations do not provide solutions, but insight. A constellation teaches us to zoom out and to focus on what still needs a place in history.

The facilitator of systemic work with constellations is aware of the working of consciences and he tests, for example by adding elements or by having sentences spoken, where something still wants to be acknowledged in the system.